RESOLUTION NO. 495-0

1

[Accept and Expend Grant- Federal Grant- Pass through to State Grant.]

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Federal Formula Grants Program for the Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Support Project, administered by the Corrections Standards Authority (CSA), for calendar year 2010, to be used for design and implementation of a Probation Response Unit (PRU) pilot project.

WHEREAS, JPD desires to participate in the DMC Support Grant Project; and WHEREAS, The purpose of DMC Support Grant Project is to support local probation departments in reducing the racial/ethnic disparity and disproportionality in juvenile justice contact by strengthening and supporting those departments' DMC reduction activities; and

WHEREAS, JPD applied for these grant funds on October 5, 2009; and was awarded \$100,000 by CSA on November 19, 2009; and

WHEREAS, JPD intends to use the grant award to design and implement a Probation Response Unit (PRU) pilot project to address disproportionate minority contact within San Francisco's juvenile justice system: and

WHEREAS, JPD proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; and

WHEREAS, The award period is from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010; and WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Chief Juvenile Probation Officer is retroactively authorized on behalf of the Board of Supervisors to submit the grant proposal for this funding; and be it

Supervisor Maxwell

FILE NO. 091414

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Juvenile Probation Officer or his or her designee is authorized to accept and expend this grant award in the amount of \$100,000; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Juvenile Probation Officer is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary grant agreement with CSA, including any amendments thereto; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That federal grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by the Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco agrees to abide by the statutes and regulations governing the federal Formula Grants Program as well as the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the CSA.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

Juvenile Probation Department

William P. Sifferman Chief Probation Officer Gavin Newsonn Mayor

APPROVED:

HAN PANKOVIE

For Ben Rosenfield Controller

Juvenile Probation Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 12/3/2009 00596691.doc



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 091414

Date Passed: December 15, 2009

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD) to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Federal Formula Grants Program for the Disproportionate Minority Contact (DMC) Support Project, administered by the Corrections Standards Authority (CSA), for calendar year 2010, to be used for design and implementation of a Probation Response Unit (PRU) pilot project.

December 15, 2009 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 091414

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 12/15/2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

eccube,

Date Approved

ela Calvillo of the Boar Gavin Newsom